

## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JAN 2 6 2012

January 26, 2012 STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

PETER ARENDOVICH,	)
	)
Complainant,	)
	)
v.	) PCB 09-102
	) (Citizens Enforcement – Noise)
ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY	)
AUTHORITY,	
Respondent.	)

## **HEARING OFFICER ORDER**

On January 25, 2012, the respondent filed a motion for an extension of time to file his post-hearing brief. The respondent stated that he has spoken with the complainant and he had no objection. The respondent's motion is granted and its post-hearing brief is now due to be filed on or before February 7, 2012. Complainant's reply, if any, is now due to be filed on or before February 29, 2012.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradley P. Halloran

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500

100 W. Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

312.814.8917

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were mailed, first class, on January 26, 2012, to each of the persons on the attached service list.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to the following on January 26, 2012:

John T. Therriault Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

> Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500

Chicago, Illinois 60601

312.814.8917

PCB 2009-102 Robert T. Lane The Illinois State Toll Highway Authority 2700 Ogden Avenue Downers Grove, IL 60515

PCB 2009-102

\*

Peter Arendovich 1388 Gordon Lane Lemont, IL 60439 PCB 2009-102

\*

The Illinois State Toll Highway Authority 2700 Ogden Avenue Downers Grove, IL 60515